2. Docket No(s).: MC2024–603 and CP2024–611; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 285 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 3, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: September 11, 2024.

3. Docket No(s).: MC2024–604 and CP2024–612; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 286 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 3, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: September 11, 2024.

4. Docket No(s).: MC2024–605 and CP2024–613; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 287 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 3, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: September 11, 2024.

5. Docket No(s).: MC2024–606 and CP2024–614; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 288 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 3, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: September 11, 2024.

6. Docket No(s).: MC2024–607 and CP2024–615; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 289 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 3, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Gregory S. Stanton; Comments Due: September 11, 2024.

7. Docket No(s).: MC2024–608 and CP2024–616; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 327 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 3, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; *Public Representative:* Gregory S. Stanton; *Comments Due:* September 11, 2024.

8. Docket No(s).: MC2024–609 and CP2024–617; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 290 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 3, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Gregory S. Stanton; Comments Due: September 11, 2024.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Erica A. Barker,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024–20282 Filed 9–9–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–FW–P

POSTAL SERVICE

International Product Change—Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Competitive Product List in the Mail Classification Schedule.

DATES: Date of notice: September 10, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Christopher C. Meyerson, (202) 268–7820.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on August 29, 2024, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service Contract 45 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2024–583 and CP2024–591.

Sarah Sullivan,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2024–20420 Filed 9–9–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–100926; File Nos. SR–C2– 2024–002; SR–CBOE–2024–003; SR– CboeBYX–2024–002; SR–CboeBZX–2024– 004; SR–CboeEDGA–2024–002; SR– CboeEDGX–2024–005]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Cboe C2 Exchange, Inc.; Cboe Exchange, Inc.; Cboe BYX Exchange, Inc.; Cboe BZX Exchange, Inc.; Cboe EDGA Exchange, Inc.; Cboe EDGX Exchange, Inc.; Notice of Withdrawal of Proposed Rule Change To Establish Fees for Industry Members Related to Certain Historical Costs of the National Market System Plan Governing the Consolidated Audit Trail

September 4, 2024.

On January 2, 2024, Cboe C2 Exchange, Inc., Cboe Exchange, Inc., Cboe BYX Exchange, Inc., Cboe BZX Exchange, Inc., Cboe EDGA Exchange, Inc., and Cboe EDGX Exchange, Inc. (the ''Exchanges'') filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission"), pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act")¹ and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,² proposed rule changes to establish fees for industry members related to certain historical costs of the National Market System plan governing the Consolidated Audit Trail. The proposed rule changes were immediately effective upon filing with the Commission pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(A) of the Act.³ On February 13, 2024, the proposed rule changes were published in the Federal Register and the Commission temporarily suspended and instituted proceedings to determine whether to approve or disapprove the proposed rule changes.⁴ The Commission received six comments on the proposed rule changes and one response to those comments.⁵ On July

³ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A). A proposed rule change may take effect upon filing with the Commission if it is designated by the exchange as "establishing or changing a due, fee, or other charge imposed by the self-regulatory organization on any person, whether or not the person is a member of the self-regulatory organization." 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A)(ii).

⁴ Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 99370 (January 17, 2024), 89 FR 10430 (February 13, 2024) (SR-C2-2024-002); 99364 (January 17, 2024), 89 FR 10887 (February 13, 2024) (SR-CBOE-2024-003); 99371 (January 17, 2024), 89 FR 10963 (February 13, 2024 (SR-CboeBYX-2024-002); 99369 (January 17, 2024), 89 FR 10392 (February 13, 2024) (SR-CboeBZX-2024-004); 99374 (January 17, 2024), 89 FR 10468 (February 13, 2024) (SR-CboeEDGA-2024-002); and 99376 (January 17, 2024), 89 FR 10506 (February 13, 2024) (SR-CboeEDGX-2024-005).

⁵ See letters from: Edward Weisbaum, Executing Broker CBOE Floor, dated February 6, 2024;

¹15 U.S.C.78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b–4.